
No. C11-0116-1

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR REPENDENT

Team #31
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. CANONS OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION SUPPORT THE LOWER COURTS' INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT, 33 U.S.C. § 1319(C)(1)(A), AND THE FEDERAL WITNESS TAMPERING STATUTE, 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(3).....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED AN ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE STANDARD UNDER THE CRIMINAL PROVISIONS OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT.	12
A. Based Upon The Statutory Language And Its Accompanying Legislative History, The Fourteenth Circuit Correctly Concluded That Congress Intended To Impose An Ordinary Negligence Standard For Criminal Violations Of The Clean Water Act.	13
1. The Unadorned Use Of The Word “Negligently” In 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) Suggests That Congress Did Not Intend To Impose A Heightened Standard Of Negligence.....	14
2. The Clean Water Act’s Legislative History Further Supports Imposing An Ordinary Negligence Standard.	17
B. Imposing An Ordinary Negligence Standard For Misdemeanor Violations Of The Clean Water Act Does Not Violate Due Process.	20
1. The Fourteenth Circuit Properly Classified The Clean Water Act As A “Public-Welfare Statute.”	21
2. The Penalty Provision Of The Clean Water Act Does Not Disqualify It As A Public-Welfare Statute.	25

C.	Imposing A Heightened Standard Of Negligence Under The Clean Water Act Will Potentially Permit Negligent Corporate Conduct Without Any Corporate Responsibility.	28
III.	THE LOWER COURTS’ RULING SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE MILLSTONE WAS MOTIVATED BY AN IMPROPER PURPOSE WHEN HE ATTEMPTED TO PERSUADE A WITNESS.....	30
A.	The Second And Eleventh Circuits Have Properly Interpreted “Corruptly Persuades,” As Speaking To A Defendant’s Purpose.	30
B.	The Statute’s Plain Language Reveals That The Phrase “Corruptly Persuades” Speaks To Whether A Defendant’s Purpose Was Improper.	32
C.	What Millstone Specifically Asked Of Reynolds Is Irrelevant As Long As His Purpose Was Improper.....	36
D.	The Legislative History Of The Statute Supports Defining “Corruptly Persuades” As “Motivated By An Improper Purpose.”	39
1.	Congress’s Statements Support Defining “Corruptly Persuades” As “Motivated By An Improper Purpose.”	39
2.	The Original Enactment Of The Statute Supports Interpreting “Corruptly” To Mean “Motivated By An Improper Purpose.”....	40
3.	When It Enacted The Statute, Congress Was Aware That Courts Were Interpreting “Corruptly” To Mean “Motivated By An Improper Purpose.”	41
4.	Congress Explicitly Placed Some Actions Beyond The Reach Of The Statute, But Chose Not To Do So In Regard To The Instant Issue.	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	APPENDIX “A”	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</u> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	38, 39
<u>Cnty. For Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</u> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	11, 14
<u>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	11
<u>Liparota v. United States</u> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	11, 20, 21
<u>Morissette v. United States</u> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	21, 23
<u>Muscarello v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	11, 43
<u>Russello v. United States</u> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	16
<u>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Burr</u> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	16, 17
<u>Staples v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 600 (1995)	passim
<u>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</u> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11
<u>United States v. Balint</u> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922)	passim
<u>United States v. Dotterwich</u> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	14, 22, 25

<u>United States v. Freed,</u> 401 U.S. 601 (1971)	25
<u>United States v. Great N. Ry.,</u> 287 U.S. 144 (1932)	11
<u>United States v. Int’l Minerals and Chem. Corp.,</u> 402 U.S. 558 (1971)	22, 26, 29
<u>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,</u> 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	20
